
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan, 
Townson and John.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 03 May 2018

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 
- Town House on TUESDAY, 15 MAY 2018 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 March 2018  (Pages 3 - 10)

2  List of Applications  (Pages 11 - 14)

2.1  Application for Provisional Premises Licence - W H Smith - Landside, 
Aberdeen Airport, Dyce, Aberdeen, AB21 7DU  (Pages 15 - 36)

2.2  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Four Mile Inn, Inverurie 
Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen, AB21 9BA  (Pages 37 - 38)

2.3  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Lidl, 739 King Street, 
Aberdeen, AB24 1XZ  (Pages 39 - 40)

2.4  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Northern Bar, 325 George 
Street, Aberdeen, AB25 1EE  (Pages 41 - 50)

Public Document Pack



2.5  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Old Blackfriars, 52 
Castlegate, Aberdeen, AB11 5BB  (Pages 51 - 70)

2.6  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Prince of Wales, 7 St 
Nicholas Lane, Aberdeen, AB10 1HF  (Pages 71 - 76)

2.7  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Archibald Simpson, 5 
Castle Street, Aberdeen, AB11 5BQ  (Pages 77 - 78)

2.8  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Institute, 5 Bridge 
Place, Aberdeen, AB11 6HZ  (Pages 79 - 80)

2.9  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Lemon Tree, 5 West 
North Street, Aberdeen, AB24 5AT  (Pages 81 - 82)

2.10  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Wild Boar, 19 Belmont 
Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1JR  (Pages 83 - 84)

2.11  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Slains Castle, 14 -18 
Belmont Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1JH  (Pages 85 - 116)

3  Application for a  Personal Licence - AC5206  (Pages 117 - 118)

4  Review of  a Personal Licence - AC1686  (Pages 119 - 120)

5  Scottish Government Consultation on Licensing Procedures - Report by Licensing 
Solicitor  (Pages 121 - 134)

6  Interim Overprovison Policy - Report by Licensing Solicitor  (Pages 135 - 192)

7  Establishment of Licensing Board Sub Committee - Report by Licensing Solicitor  
(Pages 193 - 194)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Gillian 
Scott, e-mail giscott@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 01224 522867 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 20 March 2018.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan, 
Townson and John.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF  24 JANUARY 2018

1. The Board approved the minute subject to an amendment at article 14 to read 
“The Board was advised that the annual fee had now been paid”. 

The applicant did not appear.

The Board Resolved:-

To take no further action

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 to 19 
of this minute. 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE-SHOP, 19-21 
BALNAGASK ROAD

3. The Board had before them a letter of objection dated 21 February 2018 from 
the NHS.  Ms Wilson spoke in support of the letter. 

Thereafter, the Board heard from the applicant in support of the application. 

The Board Resolved :

To grant the licence subject to the local condition in respect of CCTV policy by 5 votes 
to 4.

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- COPPA COFFEE, 40 ST 
SWITHIN STREET, ABERDEEN

4. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2

LICENSING BOARD
20 March 2018

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition in respect of Drugs Policy

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- GREYFRIARS CHURCH, 
QUEEN STREET, ABERDEEN

5. Councillor Greig left the meeting. 

The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 23 February 2018 from Police 
Scotland and a letter of objection dated 21 February 2018 from the NHS. 

Sergeant Flett and Ms Wilson spoke to their letters, thereafter the agent, Mr Thompson, 
solicitor, and the applicant addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local conditions in respect of CCTV, Drugs 
Policy, radio links, door stewards and outdoor seating areas.  In particular, the 
demarcation of outdoor areas, no amplified music in external areas and a terminal hour 
of 22:00hrs. 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- BALMORAL STADIUM, 
ALTENS, NIGG, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, legal advisor, that the agent had 
submitted an amended operating plan and therefore, Police Scotland and the Licensing 
Standards officer had withdrawn their letter and memo of representation. 

Sergeant Flett and Ms Gilchrist confirmed the above.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended subject to the local condition in respect to drugs 
policy. 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- COCOA OOZE, NEW 
JASMINE HOUSE, GREENBANK PLACE, EAST TULLOS, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 19 February 2018 
from Police Scotland and a letter of representation dated 21 February 2018 from the 
NHS.

Page 4



3

LICENSING BOARD
20 March 2018

Sergeant Flett and Ms Wilson Spoke to their letters, thereafter, Mrs Hood spoke in 
support of the application. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition in respect of the Drugs Policy. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- HENRY'S BAR CAFE, 4-
6 EXCHEQUER ROW, ABERDEEN

8. Councillor Greig returned to the meeting
Councillor McLellan declared and interest in the application and left the meeting.

The Board had before it a letters of representation dated 23 February 2018 from Police 
Scotland and dated 21 February 2018 from the NHS.  They also had before them an 
email of representation from the Community Council and a memo of representation 
from the Licensing Standard Officer.

Sergeant Flett, Ms Wilson and Ms Gilchrist spoke to their letters and memo.  
Thereafter, Mr Fraser, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

To grant the application as amended with the local condition in respect of the Drugs 
Policy.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- SILVER DARLING 
RESTAURANT, NORTH PIER, ABERDEEN

9. Councillor McLellan returned to the meeting. 

The Board had before it eight emails of objection from the public and one email of 
representation from the Community Council. 

The three objectors in attendance spoke to their emails, thereafter, Mr Dawson, 
solicitor, spoke in support of the application.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application.

Page 5



4

LICENSING BOARD
20 March 2018

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE- 
BREWDOG/UNDERDOG, 5 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN,

10. Councillor McLellan declared an interest and left the meeting.

This application was deferred from the meeting of 24 January 2018

The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 22 November 2017 from Police 
Scotland.  A memo of representation dated 23 November 2017 and 20 November 2017 
from the Licensing Standard Officer and Environmental Health respectively, and a letter 
of objection from the Disability Equality Partnership. 

Sergeant Flett, Ms Gilchrist, and Mr Gilchrist spoke to their letter and memos.  
Thereafter, Mr Cummins, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application

The Board resolved:

To grant the application 5 votes to 3

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE- AC5206

11. Councillor McLellan returned to the meeting. 

The Board had before it a letter dated 15 February 2018 from Police Scotland.

The applicant was not in attendance.

The Board resolved:

To defer the application until the next meeting

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE- AC5218

12. The Board had before it a letter dated 15 February 2018 from Police Scotland. 

Sergeant Flett spoke the letter, thereafter; the applicant spoke in support of the 
application. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application

Page 6



5

LICENSING BOARD
20 March 2018

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE- AC5230

13. The Board had before it a letter dated 6 January 2018 from Police Scotland. 

Sergeant Flett spoke the letter, thereafter; the applicant spoke in support of the 
application. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application

REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE-AC4220

14. The board had before it a letter dated 23 February 2018 from Police Scotland. 

Mr Alexander Munro, legal advisor, informed the Board that the licence holder had now 
surrendered the licence. 

The Board resolved:

To take no further action

REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE- AC5003

15. The Board had before it a letter dated 8 March 2018 from Police Scotland. 

Sergeant Flett spoke to the letter; thereafter the applicant addressed the Board in 
response. 

The Board resolved:

To endorse the licence 

REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE-AC1686

16. The Board had before it a letter dated 7 March 2018 from Police Scotland

The licence holder was not in attendance. 

The Board resolved; 

Page 7



6

LICENSING BOARD
20 March 2018

To defer the review until the next meeting

GAMBLING ACT 2005- APPLICATION FOR VARIATION-GAMING MACHINE 
PERMIT

17. Mr Cummins, Solicitor for the applicant, addressed the Board in support of the 
application

The Board resolved:
To grant the application

DISABILITY ACCESS AND FACILITIES STATEMENTS

18. Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, addressed the Board on the Disability 
Access and Facilities Statement. 

The Bo
[...]

. . . .

WHSmith EUROPE TRAVEL

LANDSIDE

ABERDEEN AIRPORT

PROPOSED GA PLAN

1:30 A1

SM JAN '18

3143 02 00 P

78.5 sqm 1.5 sqm

78.5 sqm 1.5 sqm

AREA FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL

ALCOHOL

GENERAL

Cabinet Size:

1452mm high

2000mm wide

5 x 2m shelves

Wall Bay:

1200mm high

500mm wide

4 x 500m shelves

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: FOUR MILE INN, INVERURIE ROAD, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 Amendment to the commencement of onsales Monday to Sunday to 10am
 Amendment to offsales Monday to Sunday to 10am till 2200
 Addition of bar meals outside core hours 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None 

POLICY 

N/A

Page 37

Agenda Item 2.2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: LIDL, 739 KING STREET, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 Amendment to layout plans resulting in an increase in capacity during non 
seasonal trading to 38.63m2 and during seasonal trading (1 Dec to 2 Jan) to 
48.17m2

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None

POLICY 

N/A

Page 39

Agenda Item 2.3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: NORTHERN BAR, 325 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 Amendment to children & young person’s access – children and young 
persons will be admitted entry until 2045 but will be permitted to stay until they 
have completed their meal which must be ordered by 2100

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

Police Scotland 

POLICY 

LICENSING OBJECTIVE – PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM

28.1 The Board wishes to see child safe premises thriving in the city. It welcomes
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which accommodate 
children and families. In determining any such application the risk of harm to children 
will be paramount.

28
[...]
Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB Iain Livingstone QPM

Deputy Chief Constable Designate

North East Division
Queen Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
OLD BLACKFRIARS, 52 CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BB

I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms 
of Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

The variation requested consists of the following, namely;

1. Amend the operating plan at Q5 and layout plan to include the provision of an 
outdoor drinking area during and outwith core hours;

2. Amend the times during which Children and Young Persons are allowed entry 
to the premises. 

In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I make the following 
representation.

In respect of point 1, I recommend that the operating plan that accompanies the 
application be modified to state that the outdoor drinking area will be subject to a 
terminal hour of 2200 hours daily and should be demarked by a barrier or other 
structure.  The layout plan submitted with the application appears not to 
sufficiently indicate the outdoor drinking area as part of the licensed area. 

In respect of point 2, I have no objection to the times during which children and 
young persons will be allowed entry being extended from 2000 to 2200, under the 

Page 77



existing terms, that is: when accompanied by an adult, and when consuming a 
meal (with the exception of children in a pushchair or pram).   I would however, 
recommend that the wording 'or until end of meal or family event' be removed.  
The latter element could perhaps be better reflected within the sections dealing 
with both the terms and times, i.e. for a private event/function and until the end of 
such a private
[...]
site, 
contradicts their operating plan and is misleading to the public.

Page 85



I have no objection to ‘young persons’ being granted access until 2200 hours.

This memo is submitted for your attention when considering the application.

Licensing Standards Officer

Page 86



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: THE ARCHIBALD SIMPSON, 5 CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 The commencement of on and offsales on Sunday’s to be amended to 10am
 Young person’s at the managers discretion be allowed entry unaccompanied 

for the purpose of having a meal
 Children and young persons to have vacated by 2100

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None

POLICY 

N/A

Page 87

Agenda Item 2.7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: THE INSTITUTE, 5 BRIDGE PLACE, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 Amendment in layout resulting in an increase in capacity to 1540
 Amendment of premises name from ‘The Institute’ to ‘Atik’ 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None  

POLICY 

N/A

Page 89

Agenda Item 2.8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: THE LEMON TREE, 5 WEST NORTH STREET, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 The addition of offsales Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None 

POLICY 

N/A

Page 91

Agenda Item 2.9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: WILD BOAR, 19 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION 

 Amendment to children & young person’s access so that they are permitted 
entry until 2200

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

None 

POLICY 

N/A

Page 93

Agenda Item 2.10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISE
[...]
presentations to the Board concerning the application, including, in particular, 
representations—
(i) in support of the application,
(ii) as to modifications which the person considers should be made to the operating plan accompanying 
the application, or
(iii) as to conditions which the person considers should be imposed.

If making a representation you should be clear and concise as to the nature of your representation.

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING BOARD DATE: 15 May 2018         

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD Fraser Bell

TITLE OF REPORT: Scottish Government Consultation on Licensing Procedures 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To highlight the consultation exercise being conducted by the Scottish 
Government on the Licensing (Procedures) (Scotland) Regulations 2007.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Board

(1) notes the contents of the consultation exercise; and
(2) determines whether or not to instruct officers to submit a response on behalf 

of the Board.

  
3. BACKGROUND

The Scottish Government are currently conducting a consultation exercise on the 
above noted Regulations, in particular the sections relating to notification of 
applications. A copy of the consultation paper is attached as Appendix 1 and a 
copy of the current Regulations as Appendix 2.

4. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 

Sandy Munro, Solicitor
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523027

Page 133

Agenda Item 5

mailto:AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Consultation on:

Update of The Licensing 
(Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2007

February 2018
Page 135



   

1 
 

Consultation on: Update of The Licensing (Procedure) (Scotland) Re
[...]
 enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 
The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-78851-668-6 (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, February 2018

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS375566 (02/18)

Page 145

http://www.gov.scot
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi%40nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.gov.scot


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING BOARD DATE: 15 May 2018         

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD Fraser Bell

TITLE OF REPORT: Off-Sales Overprovision Policy 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide the Board with the responses to the consultation exercise with regard 
to the Off-Sales Overprovision Policy

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Board

(1) considers the evidence obtained as a result of the consultation exercise; and
(2) determines one of the following options: -

(i) there is no overprovision of off-sales.
(ii) there is overprovision of off-sales premises in general. 
(iii) there is overprovision of off-sales of a particular type or size on the basis 
of the consultation results. 

  
3. BACKGROUND

(1) Assessing Overprovision

Under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”) Licensing Boards 
have a duty to assess if there is an overprovision of licensed premises within 
the Board’s jurisdiction.  In particular, the assessment, which will form part of 
the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy, must include a statement as to 
the extent to which the Board considers there to be overprovision of— 

(a) licensed premises, or 
(b) licensed premises of a particular description, 
in any locality within the Board’s area. 
Members' clubs are discounted for the purpose of this overprovision 
assessment, as are premises which are the subject of an occasi
[...]
 public health.

Page 201

http://accabdn.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?webmap=7ba881dab62146109a1cb852021dd8d1
http://accabdn.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?webmap=7ba881dab62146109a1cb852021dd8d1


e) Protecting children and young persons from harm.

4. Do you have any other comments on off-sales overprovision?

Please send your comments marked “Off-sales overprovision consultation” to 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk or alternatively to The Licensing Team, Business Hub 6, Level 1 
South, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

The Licensing Board also intend to begin the consultation on the overall Statement of Licensing 
Policy early in the new year. The Licensing Board’s current policy can be viewed here: 
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/aberdeen-
cms/files/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf

The Licensing Board are interested to receive suggestions on which sections of the Policy Statement 
that warrant particular scrutiny. Please send any comments marked “Policy Statement” to 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk or to The Licensing Team, Business Hub 6, Level 1 South, Marischal 
College, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

PLEASE ENSURE ALL RESPONSES ARE SUBMITTED NO LATER THAN 28 FEBRUARY 2018.

Page 202

mailto:licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/aberdeen-cms/files/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/aberdeen-cms/files/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
mailto:licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Page 203



Page 204



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING BOARD DATE: 15 May 2018         

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD Fraser Bell

TITLE OF REPORT: Licensing Board Sub-Committee 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To request the Board appoint a permanent Sub-Committee to deal with 
applications for Extended Hours or Occasional Licences which have attracted 
representations or are contrary to policy.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Board

(1) creates a permanent Sub-Committee; and
(2) appoints a minimum of three Members to the Sub-Committee

  
3. BACKGROUND

In terms of the Board’s Scheme of Delegation which was approved at the Board 
meeting of 10 October 2017 all applications for Occasional Licences or Extended 
Hours which have attracted representations and/or are contrary to policy are 
delegated to a sub-committee of the Board.

Historically this has been achieved by means of a rota whereby Members have 
taken turns to sit on the committee in two-week intervals. Unfortunately this has 
recently resulted in inconsistency of decision making which would place the 
Board at risk of legal challenge.

It is therefore suggested that a permanent Sub-Committee is appointed to deal 
with all such applications. This could operate in the same manner as presently, 
with the only difference being that the membership of the Committee would not 
change, save for the appointment of substitute Members to cover periods of 
holidays or other absence. Legal advice would of course be available if required.

4. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 

Sandy Munro, Solicitor
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523027

Page 205

Agenda Item 7

mailto:AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 206


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 March 2018
	Minutes

	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - W H Smith - Landside, Aberdeen Airport, Dyce, Aberdeen, AB21 7DU
	W H Smith - Landside - Application Form
	W H Smith - Landside - Operating Plan
	WH Smith Layout plan
	Sheets and Views
	PROPOSED GA PLAN (A1)



	2.2 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Four Mile Inn, Inverurie Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen, AB21 9BA
	2.3 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Lidl, 739 King Street, Aberdeen, AB24 1XZ
	2.4 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Northern Bar, 325 George Street, Aberdeen, AB25 1EE
	Northern Bar - Application Form
	NORTHERN BAR
	Northern Bar - Operating Plan

	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Old Blackfriars, 52 Castlegate, Aberdeen, AB11 5BB
	Old Blackfriars - Application Form
	Old Blackfriars - Operating Plan
	Blackfriars
	BLACKFRIARS
	blackfriars - LSO

	2.6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Prince of Wales, 7 St Nicholas Lane, Aberdeen, AB10 1HF
	PRINCE OF WALES
	Prince of Wales- LSO

	2.7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Archibald Simpson, 5 Castle Street, Aberdeen, AB11 5BQ
	2.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Institute, 5 Bridge Place, Aberdeen, AB11 6HZ
	2.9 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Lemon Tree, 5 West North Street, Aberdeen, AB24 5AT
	2.10 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Wild Boar, 19 Belmont Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1JR
	2.11 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Slains Castle, 14 -18 Belmont Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1JH
	Slains Major Variation
	Slains- OP
	Final revised plan Slains
	Slains-Police
	Slains Castle- NHS
	Slains Castle-CC

	3 Application for a  Personal Licence - AC5206
	LIC20 PERSONAL - YOGESWARAN RAMALINGAM

	4 Review of  a Personal Licence - AC1686
	5 Scottish Government Consultation on Licensing Procedures - Report by Licensing Solicitor
	Consultation Paper

	6 Interim Overprovison Policy - Report by Licensing Solicitor
	Draft Board Report Appendix 1 - Consultation questionnaire
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.1 - Police
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.1.1 - Police Statistics
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.2 - NHS
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.2.1 - NHS statistics
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.3 - LSO
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.4 - AFS
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.5 - Aldi
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.6 - SBPA
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.7 - SGF
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.8 - Unight
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.9 - public
	Draft Board Report Appendix 2.10 - public

	7 Establishment of Licensing Board Sub Committee - Report by Licensing Solicitor





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 15 May 2018.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, McLellan, 
Townson and John.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 MARCH 2018

1. The Board had before it the minute of meeting of 20 March 2018.  
 

The Board resolved:

 
To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the application as listed in articles 
3 to 17 of this minute

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - W H SMITH - 
LANDSIDE, ABERDEEN AIRPORT, DYCE, ABERDEEN, AB21 7DU

3. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition in respect of CCTV. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FOUR MILE INN, 
INVERURIE ROAD, BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN, AB21 9BA

4. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 



2

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, 739 KING 
STREET, ABERDEEN, AB24 1XZ

5. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NORTHERN BAR, 
325 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN, AB25 1EE

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been a 
representation submitted by Police Scotland however we understood this was to be 
withdrawn if the applicant confirmed he accepted the recommended amendments.

Sergeant Gill Flett confirmed that the representation would be withdrawn if the 
amendments were agreed.  

Thereafter the Board heard from Andrew Hunter, agent for applicant that the applicant 
was happy to agree the recommendations and an amended operating plan would be 
submitted to reflect this.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - OLD BLACKFRIARS, 
52 CASTLEGATE, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BB

7. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been a 
representation submitted by Police Scotland and Diane Sande, Licensing Standards 
Officer however we understood these were to be withdrawn if the applicant confirmed 
he accepted the recommended amendments.

Sergeant Gill Flett confirmed that the representation would be withdrawn if the 
amendments were agreed.  Mrs Sande confirmed same.  



3

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018

Thereafter the Board heard from Andrew Hunter, agent for applicant that the applicant 
was happy to agree the recommendations and an amended operating plan would be 
submitted to reflect this.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the variation as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - PRINCE OF WALES, 7 
ST NICHOLAS LANE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1HF

8. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been a 
representation submitted by Police Scotland however we understood this was to be 
withdrawn if the applicant confirmed he accepted the recommended amendments.

Sergeant Gill Flett confirmed that the representation would be withdrawn if the 
amendments were agreed.  

Thereafter the Board heard from Andrew Hunter, agent for applicant that the applicant 
was happy to agree the recommendations and an amended operating plan would be 
submitted to reflect this.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the variation as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE ARCHIBALD 
SIMPSON, 5 CASTLE STREET, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BQ

9. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the amended application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE INSTITUTE, 5 
BRIDGE PLACE, ABERDEEN, AB11 6HZ



4

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018

10. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal Advisor, that after 
consultation with building standards, the change of layout resulted in a reduction of 
capacity and therefore a minor variation.  The application had therefore been granted 
under delegated powers.  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE LEMON TREE, 5 
WEST NORTH STREET, ABERDEEN, AB24 5AT

11. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Board resolved: 

To grant the application.  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WILD BOAR, 19 
BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1JR

12. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application

The Board resolved: 

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SLAINS CASTLE, 14 
-18 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1JH

13. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, legal advisor, that objections to the 
application had been received by Police Scotland, NHS Grampian and the City Centre 
Community Council, Mr Munro advised the Licensing Standards Officer had withdrawn 
their representation.

Thereafter the Board heard from Jack Cummings, agent for the applicant who appeared 
alongside Lauren McCarroll, manager of the premises.  Mr Cummings advised that the 
issue appeared to be that the variation would result in the premises operating for more 
than 14 hours.  He accepted the views given by the objectors and advised that they 
would be happy to amend their application to the effect that the commencement hour 
Thursday to Sunday would be 12 noon (from the proposed 11am) which would then 
take them under 14 hours.  



5

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018

The Board then heard from Sergeant Gill Flett who advised they would be happy to 
withdraw their letter on the basis of the amended commencement hour.

The Board then heard from Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian, who also advised they 
would withdraw their letter in light of the amendment.

The Community Council representative confirmed that the amendment suggested 
taking the premises under 14 hours would be enough and they would therefore 
withdraw their objection on that basis too.  

The Board resolved: 

To grant the amended application.

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5206

14. The Board heard from Mr Munro, legal advisor, that the application had been 
deferred from the Board meeting of 20 March 2018, however the applicant was seeking 
a further deferral as he was abroad at his sister’s wedding.

The Board resolved: 

To defer the application.  

REVIEW OF A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC1686

15. The Board had before it letter from Police Scotland dated 7 March 2018.  The 
licence holder was not present.  The Convenor moved that the review be deferred once 
more to allow appearance from the Licence holder.

The Board Resolved:-

To defer the review.  

SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON LICENSING PROCEDURES - 
REPORT BY LICENSING SOLICITOR

16. The Board had before it the Scottish Government Consultation on Update of The 
Licensing (Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2007.  



6

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018

The purpose of the report was to note the contents of the consultation exercise and to 
determine whether or not to instruct officers to submit a response on behalf of the 
Board.

The Board Resolved:-

For officers to provide further information and circulate this to the members for 
comment.  

INTERIM OVERPROVISON POLICY - REPORT BY LICENSING SOLICITOR

17. The Board had before it a report on the off-sales Overprovision Policy.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Board with responses to the consultation 
exercise with regard to the Off-Sales Overprovision Policy.  

The Board Resolved:-

To defer the report to a further special meeting of the Licensing Board to allow time to 
fully go over and consider the report.  

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING BOARD SUB COMMITTEE - REPORT BY 
LICENSING SOLICITOR

18. The Board had before it a report to request the Board to appoint a permanent 
Sub-Committee to deal with application for Extended Hours and Occasional Licences 
which have attracted representations or are contrary to policy.

The report recommends a permanent Sub Committee be created and the Board 
appoints a minimum of three members to the Sub-Committee.  

The Board Resolved:-

To defer for officers to prepare a report on the options including the implications of 
setting up a formal sub-committee, updating the current rota system or continuing with 
the current arrangements.



7

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018



8

LICENSING BOARD
15 May 2018


